Business Entities and/or Unincorporated Associations and alleges as follows: 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. Defendants stole 9.0584 BTC (Bitcoin) and $39,770.36609 USDT (Tether) from

Plaintiff which at the time of the theft had an approximate value of two hundred ninety-four 

thousand two hundred and fifteen dollars ($294,215.00)1 pursuant to a sophisticated global internet 

cryptocurrency fraud and conversion scheme. 

2. Defendant “1” played a material role in the theft of Plaintiff’s assets, and upon

information and belief, currently possesses all or a significant portion of Plaintiff’s stolen property.

[...]

he had made significant money from the investment. 

35. By the end of July 2023, Plaintiff believed he had made a considerable amount of

money. In fact, Plaintiff was told by Defendant “1” that the value of his cryptocurrency had grown 

from approximately two hundred ninety-four thousand two hundred and fifteen dollars 

($294,215.00) to approximately two million two hundred eighty-eight thousand three hundred 

seventy-eight and eighty-nine cents ($2,288,378.89), which was also reflected on the fraudulent 

CTRL-FX application. 

36. Plaintiff was happy with what he believed was a significant return on Plaintiff’s

investment. However, Plaintiff decided it was time to transfer all the cryptocurrency from CTRL-